

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

INQUIRY CONCERNING A JUDGE NO. 02-466

JUDGE JOHN RENKE, III

---

Case No. SC03-1846

**RESPONDENT'S INITIAL BRIEF**

SCOTT K. TOZIAN, ESQUIRE  
Florida Bar No. 253510  
GWENDOLYN H. HINKLE, ESQUIRE  
Florida Bar No. 83062  
SMITH, TOZIAN & HINKLE, P.A.  
109 North Brush Street, Suite 200  
Tampa, Florida 33602  
813-273-0063  
Attorneys for Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....iv

SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES .....vii

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....1

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....16

ARGUMENTS:

**I. The Hearing Panel erred in finding that a portion of Judge Renke’s 2002 law firm compensation was an illegal campaign contribution. ....18**

A. The Panel incorrectly reasoned that the Renke law firm was required to wait until the firm’s interest in the Driftwood litigation settlement had completely vested before it was permitted to pay one of its attorneys for work already performed. ....19

B. Timing does not transform legitimately earned compensation to illegal campaign contributions. ....23

C. Even if the Court finds that compensation was paid to the Judge prematurely, the Judge’s acceptance of the compensation was merely a negligent violation and does not reflect adversely on his integrity. 25

**II. The Hearing Panel erred in failing to apply the “actual malice” standard enunciated by the Eleventh Circuit in considering whether the Judge’s election materials violated Canon 7. ....27**

A. There is no meaningful distinction between judicial and legislative campaigns for the purpose of evaluating candidate statements. ....29

B.	<u>The JQC must prove “actual malice” to establish a violation of Canon 7.</u> .....	31
1.	Negligent misstatements and true statements that are misleading do not meet the “actual malice” standard. ....	32
2.	Florida cases applying the “actual malice” standard in legislative elections require consideration of the statement’s context. ....	33
3.	Even without the “actual malice” standard, the Court has required the absence of any reasonable hypothesis of innocence before finding an intent to deceive. ....	34
<b>III.</b>	<b>The record does not support the Hearing Panel’s findings that the Judge’s representations in his campaign materials violated Canon 7.</b> ..	<b>35</b>
A.	<u>The Panel incorrectly found that “A judge with our values” inappropriately suggested incumbency, but failed to address other reasonable interpretations of the slogan or Judge Renke’s intent to misrepresent his status.</u> .....	36
B.	<u>The Panel incorrectly found that the Judge’s SWFWMD picture referenced in Count Two violated Canon 7 even though the picture accurately portrayed the Judge serving on SWFWMD and was accompanied by a truthful caption.</u> .....	39
C.	<u>The Panel erred in finding guilt in Count Three because the Judge did not intend to imply any official endorsement and, at worst, the caption of the picture with the Judge and firefighters merely contained a one-word mistake.</u> .....	41
D.	<u>The Panel incorrectly found that the Judge intended to overstate his experience in Counts Six and Seven when he interchanged the word “trial” for “litigation” and truthfully claimed that he had broader civil trial experience than his opponent.</u> .....	43
<b>IV.</b>	<b>Even if the Court accepts the Panel’s findings, the Panel’s recommendation is consistent with governing precedent.</b> .....	<b>47</b>

CONCLUSION.....50  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....51  
CERTIFICATION OF FONT SIZE AND STYLE.....52

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES

<u>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</u> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) .....	28
<u>Brown v. Hartlage</u> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982) .....	30, 32
<u>Colodny v. Iverson, Yoakum, Papiano &amp; Hatch</u> , 936 F. Supp. 917 (M.D. Fla. 1996) .....	34
<u>Demby v. English</u> , 667 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1995) .....	33
<u>Department of Education v. Lewis</u> , 416 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1982) .....	29
<u>Dockery v. Florida Democratic Party</u> , 799 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	30, 33, 34, 38, 43, 45
<u>Faro v. Romani</u> , 641 So. 2d 69 (Fla. 1994).....	19
<u>Florida Bar v. Brown</u> , 790 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 2001).....	26, 27
<u>Florida Bar v. Fredericks</u> , 731 So. 2d 1249 (Fla. 1999).....	35, 38
<u>Florida Bar v. Lanford</u> , 691 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 1997).....	35
<u>Florida Bar v. Marable</u> , 645 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 1994).....	35, 38
<u>Fulton v. Division of Elections</u> , 689 So. 2d 1180 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997).....	25
<u>Garrison v. State of Louisiana</u> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	32, 33, 38, 39
<u>In re: Gooding</u> , 905 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 2005) .....	27, 47, 48
<u>In re Kinsey</u> , 842 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 2003).....	26, 38, 47
<u>In re Pando</u> , 903 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 2005).....	15, 27, 47, 48
<u>In the Matter of Dalessandro, Judge of Court of Common Pleas, Luzerne County</u> , 483 Pa. 431 (Pa. 1979) .....	23, 24

<u>N.A.A.C.P. v. Button</u> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	30, 36
<u>New York Times, Co. v. Sullivan</u> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	30, 42, 43
<u>Pullum v. Johnson</u> , 647 So. 2d 254 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1994).....	34, 43
<u>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</u> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	29
<u>Rosenbloom v. Metromedia, Inc.</u> , 403 U.S. 29 (1971).....	31
<u>Sadowski v. Sheven</u> , 345 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 1997) .....	42
<u>St. Amant v. Thompson</u> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....	33, 37
<u>Speiser v. Randall</u> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	28, 30, 31
<u>Weaver v. Bonner</u> , 309 F. 3d 1312 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45
<u>Whitney v. California</u> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927) .....	44

**STATUTES**

106.08 .....	26
106.08(1)(a).....	25
106.08(5).....	25
106.19(a)(b).....	25

**RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR**

4-8.4(c).....	34
---------------	----

**FLORIDA CODES OF JUDICIAL CONDUCT**

Canon 1.....26, 32

Canon 2A.....26, 32

Canon 7.....27, 28, 31, 32, 35, 38, 39, 40

Canon 7A(3)(a).....26, 27, 32, 43, 47

Canon 7A(3)(d)(iii).....43, 47

Canon 7B(1)(d).....28

**CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

First Amendment.....17, 28, 29, 33, 43, 45

**CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

Article I, section 4.....28, 29

**OTHER SOURCES**

James D. Cotterman, ABA Law Practice Management Section, Compensation Plans for Law Firms (4<sup>th</sup> ed 2004) .....22

## **SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES**

- J. Exh. = Judge Renke's Exhibit entered into record at the September 6, 2005 hearing
- JQC Exh. = Judicial Qualifications Commission's Exhibit entered into record at the September 6, 2005 hearing
- Findings = Findings, Conclusions and Recommendations by the Hearing Panel of the Judicial Qualifications Commission dated November 17, 2005
